

In the United States
District Court
for the
District of Columbia

Washington Alliance of
Technology Workers;
13401 Bel-Red Rd. #B8
Bellevue, WA 98005

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security;
Office of General Counsel
Washington, DC 20258.

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-529 (ESH)

**Response Brief in Support of
Plaintiff's Cross Motion for Summary Judgment
or Judgment on the Administrative Record**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented ii

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Argument 1

 I. The scope of Washtech’s Complaint encompasses work performed by non-student aliens after graduation..... 1

 II. There are no ambiguous terms that affect this case.3

 III. Inaction alone does not translate into congressional acquiescence.5

 A. It is the responsibility of the court to ensure an administrative practice is consistent with statutory authority, even if the practice is longstanding.....5

 B. DHS does not identify which policy Congress acquiesced to.....6

 C. Acquiescence requires overwhelming evidence of congressional awareness and approval.7

 D. The doctrine of ratification is not applicable because DHS cannot identify a specific policy that was ratified. 9

 IV. The Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 did not delegate discretion for DHS to decide when noncitizens may work in the United States..... 11

 A. Section 101 of IRCA does not grant DHS any authority to allow aliens to work..... 12

 B. DHS’s interpretation of § 1324a nullifies other provisions of the INA.13

 C. There is no precedent supporting DHS’s interpretation of § 1324a.....14

Conclusion.....15

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Is an alien who has graduated, is no longer attending school, and who is working or unemployed and seeking work a *student* under 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i)?
2. Is DHS required to ensure aliens admitted on student visas leave the country when they are no longer students?
3. May DHS authorize work on student visas through regulation for the purpose of circumventing statutory limits on foreign labor?
4. May an agency promulgate regulations that rely on incorporation by reference that ignore the incorporation by reference requirements of 1 C.F.R. part 51?
5. May an agency avoid notice and comment under the Administrative Procedure Act by delaying action until a self-imposed deadline and declaring good cause?
6. May an agency avoid publication in the Federal Register by modifying a document incorporated by reference in an earlier regulation?
7. Does an agency act highly capriciously when it uses misrepresentation to establish the need for regulation?
8. Does an agency act arbitrarily and capriciously when it ignores all evidence contrary to its conclusion when promulgating regulations?
9. (*) Does 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)(B) permit employers to hire aliens authorized to perform labor under other sections or does it grant DHS unlimited authority to allow aliens to work in the United States?

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Opinions:

<i>AFL-CIO v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	10
* <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	9-10
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.Rs. v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 564 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Beads v. Hale</i> , 45 U.S. 37 (1846)	13
<i>Black Citizens for a Fair Media v. FCC</i> , 719 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	7
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	3
<i>Castro v. AG of the United States</i> , 671 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2012).....	14
* <i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991)	10
* <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	4,13
* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	6-7
<i>Ferrans v. Holder</i> , 612 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>GPX Int'l Tire Corp. v. United States</i> , 666 F.3d 732 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	7,10
* <i>Griffith v. Lanier</i> , 521 F.3d 398 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Guevara v. Holder</i> , 649 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012)	5
<i>Int'l Union v. Brock</i> , 816 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	9
<i>Nat'l Petroleum Refiners Ass'n. v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Programmers Guild v. Chertoff</i> , 338 F. App'x 239 (3d Cir. 2009)	10-11
* <i>Pub. Citizen v. HHS</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	9,10
<i>Richmond v. Holder</i> , 714 F.3d 725 (2d Cir. 2013)	14

Rivera v. United Masonry, 948 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 14

Rubrgas Ag v. Marathon Oil, 526 U.S. 574 (1999) 11

Slatky v. Amoco Oil Co., 830 F.2d 476 (3d Cir. 1987).....4

**Sloan v. SEC*, 436 U.S. 103 (1978)..... 5–6

**Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs*,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)7,8

United States v. Ala., 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 14

Statutes:

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986,
Pub. L. No. 99–603, 100 Stat. 3445 (“IRCA”) 6,11

IRCA § 247A (see, 8 U.S.C. § 1324a)

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 49786

Miscellaneous and Technical Immigration and Naturalization
Amendments of 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 105 Stat. 1733 13

8 U.S.C. § 1101

Amendments Section.....9

*8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i) 2,3,4,5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(5)(A) 13

8 U.S.C. § 1184(a) 4,14

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(i)..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1324a (IRCA § 247A)..... 11,14

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)..... 11,12,13

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)(B)..... 12

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)..... 3

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(5) 2

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(5)(i) 2

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(6) 3

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(9)(i) (1990) 8

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(9)(ii) (1990) 8

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10) (1990) 8

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(A)(3) 3

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(A)(3) (1986) 6

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)(B)(3) (1990) 6

Part 125—Students, 17 Fed. Reg. 5,355–57 (Aug. 7, 1947)
(Codified at 8 C.F.R. part 125)..... 6

Nonimmigrant Classes; Students, F and M Classifications, 56
Fed. Reg. 55,608 (Oct. 29, 1991) (codified at 8 C.F.R. §§ 214, 274a)..... 6

Retention and Reporting of Information for F, J, and M
Nonimmigrants; Student and Exchange Visitor Information
System (SEVIS), 67 Fed. Reg. 76,256 (Dec. 11, 2002) (codified
at 8 C.F.R. §§ 103, 214, 248, 274a)..... 6

Extending Period of Optional Practical Training by 17-Months
for F-1 nonimmigrant Students with STEM (Science,
Technology, Mathematics, and Engineering) Degrees
and Expanding Cap-Gap Relief for All F-1 Students with
Pending H-1B Petitions, 73 Fed. Reg. 18,944–56 (Apr. 8,
2008) (codified at 8 C.F.R. §§ 214, 274a)..... 6

Employment Authorization for Certain H-4 Dependent
Spouses, 79 Fed. Reg. 26,886, 26,887 (proposed May 12, 2014) 12

Employment Authorization for Certain H-4 Dependent
Spouses, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,284 (Feb. 25, 2015) (codified at 8
C.F.R. §§ 214, 274a)..... 12

Other Authorities:

Allissa Wickham, “Obama Immigration Adviser Offers Peek At
Upcoming Policy,” Law360, Mar. 26, 2015..... 7

William N. Eskridge, Jr., Interpreting Legislative Inaction,
67 Mich. L. Rev. 1990 6,7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 11

H.R. Rep. 101-723..... 8-9

S. Rep. 99-132..... 12-13
